## **RESOLUTION NO. 2024-62**

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SOUTH CENTRAL PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT COMMISSION TO LICENSE THE USE OF, AND SERVICES AND SUPPORT FOR MYGOVERNMENTONLINE SOFTWARE; AND AUTHORIZE THE APPROPRIATE CITY OFFICIALS TO EXECUTE THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT.

WHEREAS, The South Central Planning and Development Commission ("SCPDC") is a

regional planning commission and Political Subdivision of the State of Louisiana, domiciled in

Terrebonne Parish. The district was established in 1973 and created by law in 1978 under state

act 472. The statute allows its member governmental entities to collaborate through SCPDC to

provide long range planning, act as a state and federal liaison, provide guidance and study

current issues affecting government, and provide services to business and citizens, and

WHEREAS, SCPDC has created a unique suite of government management software

modules collectively called MyGovernmentOnline ("MGO") software, and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres ("the City") seeks to utilize the MGO software modules for the daily operations of the Department of Development & Neighborhood Services, and

WHEREAS, the City of Greenacres and the SCPDC wish to enter into this intergovernmental agreement, and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that this Resolution serves the best interest and welfare of the residents of the City.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENACRES, FLORIDA, THAT:

**Section 1**. The City Council authorizes the appropriate City Officials to execute the Agreement.

**Section 3.** This resolution shall be effective upon its adoption.

## **RESOLVED AND ADOPTED this 21<sup>st</sup> of October, 2024.**

Chuck Shaw, Mayor

Attest:

Quintella Moorer, City Clerk

Judith Dugo, Deputy Mayor

Voted:

Voted:

John Tharp, Council Member, District I

Voted:

Peter Noble, Council Member, District II

Voted:

Susy Diaz, Council Member, District IV

Voted:

Paula Bousquet, Council Member, District V

Approved as to Form and Legal Sufficiency:

Glen J. Torcivia, City Attorney

Page 2